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From: Rhonda Hagood [rhagood@cogeco.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, February 23,2011 10:43 PM
To: fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net
Subject: Attention: Nancy Brown
Attachments: Grandma Hagood.jpg

Dear Nancy

Further to my husband's call to the museum last week we are emailing to ask for your help in finding
some genealogy information please, James' grandmother's ancestry in particular. Her maiden name
was Mary Mae Howell born 25 May 1898.1 have included an old photo of her (on the left) so you will
see why no one in the family questioned her when she said she was of Cherokee heritage. Sadly, no
one in the family asked specific details of that heritage. She developed dementia and died in a
nursing home in on 4 October 1987. She married Clifton Marion Hagood and they are both buried at
Pineview BaptistChurch Cemetery. They also had a son together Robert Howell born 26 April 1896
and died 27 October 1971.

Since that time we have tried very hard to search out information to trace Mary Mae's family history.
Her parents were Jackson Howell (born 1872 and he died 19 July, 1949) and Georgia Sweatman
(born 18 Feb 1871 and died 12 April 1918). Georgia Sweatman died quite young of cancer so
Jackson remarried not once but twice. James' grandmother had 3 halfsisters Annie Ney Howell born
about 1915, Minnie Marthers Howell born 21 June 1916 and Margaret Howell (Alewine) born 10 Oct
1919 and died 26 April 1993. It is Margaret standing on the right in that photo attached. Since they
both have different mothersyet both look decidedly native American, we had to concludethat the
Cherokee heritage lies with their shared father, Jackson Howell.

# u

Jackson's parents wereJohn Howell born 1832, and Jane (maiden name unknown) born about 1835
butwe've been unable to find any details about Jane. On the census records of 1860 she was on
records as being white butthat's nota surprise given the times. We believe John Howell's parents
wereThomas Howell (1790 -1860) &Mary Wooten (1803 -1871) also from Fairfield County. That
keeps us returning to the mystery woman Jane and whether she may have been the lost Cherokee
link in ourfamily. We can scarcely trace the Cherokee rolls without a last nameso this is wherewe
could really use your help. I've done as much searching as wecan via intemet and the restofthe
details seem to be lost somewhere in local historical records.

We asked that the Fairfield library please send us old interment records from the Pineview Cemetery
and Sarah McMaster was kind enough tofind them and send us a copy. The records we received
however are only for Pineview. There were many relatives bearing the names Hagood and Howell
buried there but no John &Jane were listed. Pineview Baptist Church was called Asbury Baptist until
1934. Since we received no burial records from earlier than the late 1800's we wondered if Asbury
Baptist Church records were even found at the library, possibly overlooked orperhaps held
somewhere elseentirely... your museum perhaps? It seems most likely that my ancestors lived in or
around Fairfield County their entire lives. If the museum cannot yield any answers but you have any
recommendations on where else we could search, we would be mostgrateful for those leads as well.
As ypu can see from our address we are most decidedly living out of town. Finding this information
ourselves would be very difficult. James has a sister who would be willing to come in on a Saturday
and help searching through records if she had some direction on where to be looking.

We thank you so much foryour helpand yourtime in this quest.



Sincerely yours,

Rhonda & James Hagood

960 Long Drive,
Burlington, Ontario
Canada L7T3K1

905-333-3314

rhaaood@.coaeco.ca



feirfield^eneajog^

From: FairfieldCounty Museum [fairfieldmus@truvista.net]
Sent: Friday, April 01,2011 11:39 AM
To: rhagood@cogeco.ca
Cc: John Howell; fairfleldgenealogy@truvista.net: Val Green'
Subject: RE: Howell-Hagood
Attachments: image001.jpg

Jihowell41@aol.com

Copying again to John as Idon't have his phone number, but know he will respond to potential "cousins" as the South is
all open armed to kith and kin!

Ilooked upan addressfor PC and they have no mail addressexceptfor Biythewood, 29016. Ijust inquired through
Sandy Level and hopethis nets some clues. Each church probably has itsown burial records as there was not much
done on the state level until earlydecades of the 1900s. Have yougone onto Ancestry or know someone who can
research on there for you? They havesome of the earliest death certificaterecords nowonline,and the official D. C.
may have more information on the backgrounds of the deceased.

Interesting that Pineview wasformerly named Asbury. Asbury isa name usually associated with Methodist churches.
Perhaps it changedaffiliation at some point. Ifsomeonefrom the Biythewood area contacts us, perhapsthey will know
of an abandoned nearbycemetery that might existon the original site. Icannot findthe emailaddress for Wade Dorsey,
a historian whoworks for SC Dept. of Archives and History and isa Biythewood area native and descendantof early
families there, but you can contact him from the Facebook site on the Department at
httD://www.facebook.com/Dages/South-Carolina-DeDartment-of-Archives-and-

Historv/118232443651?sk=wall&filter=12.

The Catawba Nationin Rock Hill, SC has a website, but Idon't know how much they do with helpingseekers of heritage.
It is a very poorgroup of people andthey have hada time keeping their cultural center upand running. Many folks
assumetheir native heritage inthis area isCherokee as the Cherokees were considered to havebeen more highly
organized and proud of their heritage (the"Noble" Tribe) fora longer time-and werecertainly persecuted on the Trail
ofTears. TheCatawbas and other relatedgroups were broken upwith disease and almostdisappeared before making a
comeback in the mid 20*'' C.with a settlement over broken treaties with the US Government.
Keep mein the loop as you find information. We'd love to keep copies ofwhatyou discover for the benefit offuture
researchers.

-Pelham

From: Rhonda Hagood [mailto:rhagood@cogeco.ca]
Sent: Thursday, March 31,20117:10 PM
To: 'Fairfield County Museum'
Subject: RE: Howell-Hagood

HI Pelham:

Thank you SO much for your information &recommendations. Weare aware of but hadn't
considered DMA testing since the results are inconclusive. Grandma said she was Cherokee so
Jarnes' family wore blinders in that respect but since Val has a good point, we may need to consider
that option to pursue potential Catawba heritage.

Iwill be happy to email John Howell but unfortunately although we see that you copied him your email
to us (thanks for that) but his email address wasn't included. In fact we would love to have a



conversation with him by phone ifhe mightbe open to that suggestion and allow us to also have his
phone number.

Interestingly, the records sent to us from Fairfield Library for Pineview Church Cemetery are quite
recent, since 1930 primarily. We knowthat priorto 1930 this church was known as Asbury Baptist
Church. Do you knowwhere those records might be kept? Since John &Jane Howell were bom in
the 1830's it's most likely their burial records would be filed under the name Asbury rather than
Pineview.

We are of course, more than happy to pay any fees incurred in the copying of documentation. We are
extremelythankful for the generous investmentof time by yourselfand your volunteers. We'd like to
extend our heartfelt gratitude for this support and caring. We are so far away doing this type of
research would be an impossible task for us to undertake from here.

Sincerely yours,

Rhonda & James Hagood

From: Fairfield County Museum [mailto:fairfieldmus@truvista.net]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 20114:03 PM
To: rhagood@cogeco.ca
Cc: John Howell; fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net
Subject: Howell-Hagood

Rhonda,
I looked at yourletterof inquiry as the genealogy volunteers are somewhat stumped. Pineview Church isactually In
Richland County, although its proximity to Fairfield isclose and at one time, it may have beenone of the communities
considered in Fairfield territory (line wasmoved further northward inthe early 1900s). Wekeep mostly Fairfield County
documents and have assortedbits and pieces on nearby areas. Ihave only 2 or 3 volunteers putting ina few hours on
Wednesdays andthey are backed upwith inquiries, sooursearchings areway behind. Also, weare notsofamiliar with
all ofthe published materials that have beengathered herethrough the years by former DAR ladies, andeveryone ison
a learning curve.
However, Imay have someclues from my contacts as the museum director. Ihave beencorresponding with John
Howell ofthe Columbia areaforsometimeas he isquite knowledgeable aboutthe Howell genealogy from the famil/s
first important history in the Congaree / Amelia and Saxe-Gotha Townships of(now) Orangeburg/Lexington/Richland
Couhfies, all very early SC settlement areas. There was a Howell (possibly also a John) who had a cow penhere in
Fairfield County in the mid 1700s. Seearticles below to understand the pre-settlement establishments ofcow pen
operations in the southeast.
httD://www.istor.org/DSs/3740623

htto://mdgroover.iweb.bsu.edu/GPR%20Cowpen.htm

http://www.srarp.org/books/living/00 Opening.pdf

One ofthevolunteers looked in a published book we have in the collection. Some SC Genealogical Records which has a
smattering ofassorted references. There are 17 pages ofHowells and itappears that one ofour earliest land owners in
Fairfield was William who in a deed to Jane Curry in 1771 is described asa fur dealer (meaning hetraded with the
Indians). William was a member oftheSC House ofRepresentatives in 1776 and adelegate totheconstitutional
convention of1776. He deededher200Acres on Broad River nearthe property of Robert Hancock. Otherreferences
mention a John Howell of Richland District who had his estate inventoried in1825. It mentions that he hadlarge estates
In Fairfield and Richland. But better than our scraping around inefficiently in records we are nottotally familiar with, I
am going to copy this toJ. Howell for his help. The photos you sent of your two Hagood ladies are without adoubt,
close tofull-blooded NA. My boyfriend, Val Green, who is part Catawba NA, is as much an authority on Indians of the
southeast and suggests that your family might more likely be part of the local Catawba orWateree tribal connections.
Unfortunately, the Cherokee people have kept better records, the Catawba hardly any, and much of our local Native



family history is a matter of traditional stories. Atdifferent periods of time in the Nineteenth C, people hid their Native
heritage because it was unlawful to wed across the lines. Sometimes census records listed the person as white,
sometimes the same person years later would be listed as mulatto or "colored",and this is how so muchof our family
history was lost.
Please resend your Hagood Howell information to John at the above address so that he can weigh in.
AlsOi i have instructed one of the volunteers to make copies of a collection of Haygood-Hagood family history records
that we found upstairs. Although none of the specificnames you mention spring up, this may be the familyof your
Hagoods as they were all in the Persimmon Fork/Sandy Level area nearby the PIneview area. Shelbia is also copying
some Haygood tombstone listings at Sandy Level Baptist Church. There isa small fee for copying and sending this
information, which they will advise you about.
Iwould suggest your contacting the Richiand County Genealogical Society via their website to see what additional clues
they might provide.
You have, no doubt, heard about the DNA studies which can give you indications of Native American heritage. Have you
investigated that?
-Pelham Lyies
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From: Jjhowel!41@aol.com
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 5:26 PM
To: fairfieldmus@truvista.net; rhagood@cogeco.ca
Cc: fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net; kliliya@truvista.net
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

This is from Find A Grave.
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From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Va! Green [kliliya@truvista.net]
Saturday, April 02, 2011 9:31 AM
Jjhowel!41@ao!.com; fairfieldmus@truvlsta.net; rhagood@cogeco.ca
fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net; kiiliya@truvlsta.net
Re; Howell-Hagood

Va! Green (my boyfriend) has pointed out that Theresa Hicks's book SC Indians, Indian Traders, and other Ethnic
Connections, Beginning in 1670, lists Tom Cook asa Catawba who signed every Catawba petition from 1792 -1811.
He was a Captain in the Revolution and disappears from the records in 1812. His son may have been the second Capt.
Thomas Cook who was living in 1839-1840. Depending on the dates of Lucia Cook who married Thomas (of Fairfield),
brother of John Howell, mightthis have been the family of Lucia? As Val reminds me, the Catawbas would have been
numerousas customers/contacts to the fort at Congarees (laterGranby) where Thomas Brown and others plied the Indian
trade and married Indian women.

John, you mentioned the trading poste ledger book at the Cayce Museum. Is this the one you (or someone??) told me
about several years ago as being inthe hands of an individual whowould notconsider giving it to a museum or anyone, in
a "dog in the manger" attitude? I have often thought about that and wondered If the document ever got to the proper
archival collection.

Fascinatingstory going on here!! Valwants a copy of the photo of the two Haygood ladies for his Indian files. Can you
folks scan it to send to John and Val's address fklilivafajtruvlsta.netl. I am writing from Val's email now, so be sure to copy
everything to mine at fairfieldmus@truvista.net.
John,4he F. County Historical Society is sponsoring EAgle scout nominee Sam Joyner (also descended from native stock
possibly through my ancestor, Thos. Woodward's second marriage to a half-breed lady, Elizabeth Stokes May) in cleaning
up the Gov. John Means family cemetery on Rd. 18, Ashford Ferry Rd. The operation is going on today and Iwill shortly
run take some progress pictures. I haven't been backto look at the Mobley cemetey you cleanedseveral years ago. I
Imagine the elderly black lady (Hill???) who lived nearby has passed on. Have you kept up with her?
-Pelham

I Original Message -™

To: fairfieldmus@truvista. net; rhaaood@coaeco.ca
Cc: falrfieldqenealoQv@truvista.net; kliliva@truvista.net
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 5:50 PM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

YourJohn Howell had a brother named Thomas Howell. Thomas married Lucia (Lucy) Cook, an Indian. Perhaps John
married her sister. (Long shot). Thomas and Lucia lived in Fairfield County. Ibelieve Thomas and John descended from
William Howell of the Congarees. Their father was Thomas Howell and mother was most likely Mary Wooten. Wm
Sr. and his 2 brothers, Arthur and Thomas, settled from Maryland. William Howell had a cowpen in Fairfield. He was
most likely the son ofWilliam ora grandson. William Sr. maintained 20 + miles ofroad from his plantation into Fairfield. It
was in his interest todo so.. They were well off. William's plantation was on the land now Mclntyre Air National Guard
Base.

During the construction ofthe base in 1941 the bulldoziers unearthed several coffins from the Howell Cemetery. This
caused quite a stir from some ofthe black workers. One coffin had a glass window over the head ofthe corpse. It was
said ihe corpse wasin perfect shapewith his hair In place. The coffin was made in England and appeared to be over a
.100 years old. The graves were moved to St. John's Church in the Gadsden-Hopkins area in a mass grave.

There is no question that your Howells were descended from one of these brothers. The Cayce Museum has the old
ledger book from the Trading Post of The Congarees. This trading post was built by Kershaw and Chestnut of Camden.
The British fortified this store during the revolution and it became Ft. Granby.. Today the Cayce Museum ishoused in an
identical replica of the old store. Emily Geiger of Rev War fame was questioned in this fort by the British. This was the
There are entries from these Howells. The dating was around 1777.

Pelham, my Samuel Mobobley was stationed at this fort after the Americans recaptured it. His unit's mission was to
protect Friday's from the British.
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From: Jjhowell41@aol.com
Sent: Saturday, April 02,2011 9:58 AM
To: kliliya@truvista.net; fairfieldmus@truvista.net; rhagood@cogeco.ca
Cc: fairfieldgeneaiogy@truvista.net; brendal@earthlink.net
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

This is great news on the possibility of Lucy Cook's parents. This is the same ledger book I mentioned to you a few years
ago. The owner died and his son sold itto the Cayce Museumfor$1500. The owner of this book, Mitton Watts, also had a
picture of the Howell Plantation home. Itwas a huge brick structure, reminding me of a school. He had a second pictureof
the old home buming sometime around 1870. Mitton Wattts bought an old home and contents at an estate sale which
contained the ledger book and photos. The photos were barely readable. He would not tell me who owned or where the
old home was. Hisoccupation was buying estates. I asked himto sell the ledger book but he refused. Kasked himto loan
the book but he would not.

I haven't heard anymore about the black ladywho owns the Mobley Cemetery land. Rightafter we worked on the
cemetery I had a knee operationand could not get much interest ina second cleaning. Iwould think the cemetery is in
bad shape since we only did about 50 % that day. Since then I have had 2 eye surgeries and now need some surgery on
my other knee.

Lucy (Lucia) Cook was bom in 1844 according to the census.

John"



fairfield genealogy

From: Pelham [fairfieldmus@truvista.net]
Sent: Monday, April 04,2011 12:02 PM
To: Brenda Laney
Cc: Val Green; Val Green; fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net
Subject: Re: Indian Connections

Brenda^
I have not been actively researching the connections but relaying information from various
sources. Val is not a genealogist^ but knowledgeable mainly about SC native tribes. Many
families had the family tradition of Cherokee descendancy^ when perhaps they were more likely
descended from tribes located nearby, not quite as illustrious as the Cherokee connection
seems to denote. However, your Cherokee connection could very well be. John Howell is the
researcher on the Howell family and the information you send below appears to be specific
enoti|h to connect up with some of the lines he is knowledgeable about. Have you consulted
with him? If you would like to come rummage through the museum's files, I am fairly certain
there is a Strickland file there (I am working from home today as the museum closes on
Mondays). You may find a clue. I have only 4 vounteers available to research on Wednesdays
and they are backed up in piles of requests. We have only recently gotten the two-ropms of
files and books from a defunct organization and the volunteers are on a learning curve in
figuring out how to help folks research. It would probably be more fruitful for you to come
in person to look if you live near Winnsboro.Your specific family names below need dates,
places, churches, and other details to help you begin your search.
I am forwarding this to the genealogy volunteer's email and to Val for any potential
comments.

I apologize for not being more helpful at this point.
Keep me posted...
-Pelham Lylies

Original Message
From: "Brenda Laney" <brendal(3earthlink.net>
To: <fairfieldmusOtruvista.net>

Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2011 6:51 PM
Subject: Indian Connections

> Hi,
> >

> I have read some of the emails you have been exchanging with John
> Howell and Rhonda. Lucy Cook Howell is my great great grandmother. I
> have another connection I hope you or your boyfriend can help me with.
> It has been passed down in the family that my grandfather, Rufus
> Strickland, has Cherokee heritage.
> I've heard a couple different things. My aunt said there were two
> Strickland men that came over from Germany. One stopped in North
> Carolina and the other came on to South Carolina. She said the one
> that came to SC married an Indian lady named Tippet or that is what it
> sounded like. She said their son married a Indian lady. Actually I'm
> not sure whether it was father or son that married someone named
> Tippet. Other versions were that granddaddy was one forth Cherokee and
> only mentioned one marriage. I believe I heard that they lived in the
> Blythewood area. I know my Howell family lived in what was then
> Fairfield County and later became part of Richland County. Victoria
> Ann Howell married Thomas H Strickland.
> Victoria was the daughter of Lucy Cook Howell and Thomas was the
> father of Rufus Strickland. My great grandmother on the my grandmother



> Strickland's side of the family was also part Cherokee. All I know
> about her heritage is that she was Nancy Ann Berry and married Robert
> Tucker Corley. Nancy's father was Clayborn Berry and her mother was
> Lydia Orlander. If any of is in the records I would certainly like to
> know. I have tried but have no clue how to research to find the
> Cherokee part. You said in the email it may be another tribe and that
> could well be. The only one that mentioned Cherokee was my grandfather
> Strickland.

> His parents both died when he was a child so we know very little about
> his family.
> Thanks for any information you can give me.
> Brenda

>

>

>
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From: <Jjhowell41@aol.com> ( Cjuc!^
To: <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>; <rhagood@cogeco.ca>
Cc: <fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net>; <k)iliya@truvista.net>
Sent: Friday. Aprir'OI, 2011 5:50 PM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

Your John Howell had a brother named Thomas Howell. Thomas married Lucia (Lucy) Cook, an Indian. Perhaps
John married her sister. (Long shot). Thomas and Lucia lived In Fairfieid County. I believe Thomas and John
descended from William Howell of the Congarees. Their father was Thomas Howell and mother was most likely
Mary Wooten. Wm Sr. and his 2 brothers. Arthur and Thomas, settled from Maryland. William Howell had a
cowpen in Fairfieid. He was most likely the son of William or a grandson. William Sr. maintained 20 + miles of road
from his plantation Into Fairfieid. Itwas In his Interest to do so.. They were well off. William's plantation was on the
land now Mclntyre Air National Guard Base.

During the construction of the base In 1941 the bulldoziers unearthed several coffins from the Howell
Cemetery. This caused quite a stir from some of the black workers. One coffin had a glass window over the head
of the corpse. Itwas said the corpse was In perfect shape with his hair in place. The coffin was made In England
and appeared to be over a 100 years old. The graves were moved to St. John's Church In the Gadsden-Hopklns
area in a mass grave.

There Is no question that your Howells were descended from one of these brothers. The Cayce Museum has the
old ledger book from the Trading Post of The Congarees. This trading post was built by Kershaw and Chestnut of
Camden. The British fortified this store during the revolution and it became Ft. Granby.. Today the Cayce Museum
is housed in an Identical replica of the old store. Emily Gelger of Rev War fame was questioned In this fort by the
British. This was the There are entries from these Howells. The dating was around 1777.

Pelham, my Samuel Mobobley was stationed at this fort after the Americans recaptured It. His unit's mission was to
protect Friday's from the British.

John
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Main Identity

From: <Jjhowell41 @aol.com>
To: <kllliya@truvista.net>: <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>: <rhagood@cogeco.ca>
Cc: <fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net>: <brendal@earthlink.net>
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2011 9;57 AM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

This is great news on the possibility of Lucy Cook's parents. This is the same ledger book I mentioned to you a few
years ago. The owner died and his son sold it to the Gayce Museum for $1500. The owner of this book, Mitton
Watts, also had a picture of the Howell Plantation home. Itwas a huge brick structure, reminding me of a school.
He had a second picture of the old home burning sometime around 1870. MittonWattts bought an old home and
contents at an estate sale which contained the ledger book and photos. The photos were barely readable. He
would not tell me who owned or where the old home was. His occupation was buying estates. I asked him to sell
the ledger book but he refused. I asked him to loan the book but he would not.

I haven't heard anymore about the black lady who owns the Mobley Cemetery land. Right after we worked on the
cemetery I had a knee operation and could not get much interest in a second cleaning. I would think the cemetery
is in bad shape since we only did about 50 % that day. Since then I have had 2 eye surgeries and now need some
surgery on my other knee.

Lucy (Lucia) Cook was born in 1844 according to the census.

John
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From: <Jjhowell41@aol.com>
To: <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>: <rhagood@cogeco.ca>: <brendal@earthlink.net>
Sent: Saturday, April 02. 2011 10:32 AM
Subject: Thomas Cook

Details

Series: 8165015

Year: 1840

Item: 00034

Ignore: 000

Date: 11/14/1840

Description: CHIEFS AND HEADMEN OF THE CATAWBA INDIANS LIVING IN
YORK AND LANCASTER DISTRICTS. PETITION TO HAVE WILLIAM WHITE
AND B.. F. DAVIDSON APPOINTED AS AGENTS. (4 PAGES)

Names Indexed: COOK, THOMAS; DAVIDSON. B. F.; GEORGE, ANTONY;
HARRIS, ALLEN; HARRIS, DAVID; JOE, JOHN; SCOTT. JOHN; SCOTT,
SAMUEL; STEPHENS, LENIS; WHITE, WILLIAM

Locations:

Document type: PETITION

Topics: CATAWBA INDIANS; INDIAN AGENTS
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Main Identity

From: <Jjhowell41@aol.com>
To: <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>; <rhagood@cogeco.ca>
Cc: <fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net>: <kliliya@tnjvista.net>
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 5:50 PM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

Your John Howell had a brother named Thomas Howell. Thomas married Lucia (Lucy) Cook, an Indian. Perhaps
John married her sister. (Long shot). Thomas and Lucia lived in Fairfield County. I believe Thomas and John
descended from William Howell of the Congarees. Their father was Thomas Howell and mother was most likely
Mary Wooten. Wm Sr. and his 2 brothers, Arthur and Thomas, settled from Maryland. William Howell had a
cowpen in Fairfield. He was most likely the son of William or a grandson. William Sr. maintained 20 + miles of road
from his plantation into Fairfield. Itwas in his interest to do so.. They were well off. William's plantation was on the
land now Mclntyre Air National Guard Base.

During the construction of the base in 1941 the bulldoziers unearthed several coffins from the Howell
Cemetery. This caused quite a stir from some of the black workers. One coffin had a glass window over the head
of the corpse. Itwas said the corpse was in perfect shape with his hair in place. The coffin was made in England
and appeared to be over a 100 years old. The graves were moved to St. John's Church in the Gadsden-Hopkins
area in a mass grave.

There is no question that your Howells were descended from one of these brothers. The Cayce Museum has the
old ledger book from the Trading Post of The Congarees. This trading post was built by Kershaw and Chestnut of
Camden. The British fortified this store during the revolution and it became Ft. Granby.. Today the Cayce Museum
is housed in an identical replica of the old store. Emily Geiger of Rev War fame was questioned in this fort by the
British. This was the There are entries from these Howells. The dating was around 1777.

Pelham, my Samuel Mobobley was stationed at this fort after the Americans recaptured it. His unit's mission was to
protect Friday's from the British.

John
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From: <Jjhowell41 @aol.com>
To: <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>: <rhagood@cogeco.ca>
Cc: <fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net>: <kliliya@truvista.net>
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 5:25 PM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

This is from Find A Grave,

b. Sep. 19,1900 d. Apr. 14,1989

Howe!!. Effie 15641090
b. Jun. 3,1894 d. Mar. 23.1975

Howell. Fennie 15641034
b. 1870d. 1955

Howell. Georgia Sweatman 51669977
b. Feb. 18, 1871 d. Apr. 12, 1918

Howell. Jackson 51670157
b. unknown d. Jul. 19,1949

Howell. Johnj 51669792

b. Feb. 6,1889 d. Aug. 16,1931

Howell. Marvie Avis 15641006
b. Nov. 3,1898 d. Jun. 24.1924

Howell. Samuel M. 15641024
b. 1860 d. 1938

Howell. Thomas F. 15641061
b. Apr. 5, 1892 d. Dec. 2,195
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Trad;Sj orpath$i wece soonmada upanddown theirvet to thetrading postat theCongareej to
McCoid's Feny* across thecounty toCamden. Thefirstpublic roadranupthewest bankoftheWateree,
crossing the Congareeat McCord's Feiry to meet the roadto Chadestoru

Ifthesettlcrnn^dtoattenddiuich hehadtogotoOiangebutg,where theRev. McGiessendanncr
hadcharge, who was supposed to serve a large territOTy. TheRev. Oiristian Theus conducted the Re
formed church (Swiss Presbyterian) a few mOes below the Congaree, appearing on maps as St. John's.
William Howell% nephewoftheflist ofthename,gave thelandonwhich toerectaBaptist church In 1766
somewhere near Mill Creek, three miles from the home ofits pastor, Joseph Reese.

William Howell owneda cowpen, wdiLch Logan says in hishistory ofUpper SouthCarolina was
located InFalriieldCounty. Athisdeath hehad among hispossessions sevenbells forhoi!Ses. Such bells,
asdescribed by Logan, were used In thepack tcains ofIndian trades. William Howell owned athisdeath
seven mares andcolts and46other horses, and hemay have padced goods upfrom Chailestown, for he
probablyowned atradingstore.Heleft goods," notes, due him, and bookaccounts. Alarge quantity
ofhogs and ailcckofsheqiwere partofhls possessions;hutnothing was saidofhis cattle. Heowned12
slaves.

He no doubt raised com and vAiitat, as didhis nd^ibois, forhomeuse.Fora 'money crop"'he
raised indigo on theswamp landsthat hehaddeared. Thte wasraisedinlargequantities intheCongaree
swamps, and for many years traces ofthe fields and thevats were clearly visible. Joshua English culti
vated it near Camden. In 1799WiltiamGoodwyn'sproperty,which wasmanaged for him buy his consuii
Jesse Goodwyn, produced 12hogsheads of indigo, valued at 300pounds inEnglish money. GreenHill,
now owned Mr. Seegeis, wasa part of this estate. GaleHampton's estate which was managed by
ConradMurph, had manrled thewidow Hampton, reportedsomeindigo raised as lateas 1815,

Notfarfrom WUliam Howell Ihred James Dcnley, whodiednearthe same lime. Hehada large
number of"meat cattle," hogs, andhoises andalso must have tradedas helefta"remnantofstoregoods,"
bookofaccounts, andnotes. He hadagoodsetofsmith's tools andsome old iron. Intheinventoryofthe
estate ofjesse Goodwyn, who died in 1767, is a listofpeisons owing money tohim, for whichth^ have
given theirnotes. Thislistisespecially interestingbecause itcontains nearlya hundred manes ofpersons
in this section ofthe stale.

John Taylor^g inventory, made in 1767, contains anitem of"67 head ofBlack Cattlef which is
explained as meaning that he hadblackAngus cattle,onceu^d in the upcountry.

Oneofthewitnesses whosigned thewill ofVQIillam Howell in1757wasBenjamin Eatrar. Hewas
most pEobablypresent asa physician, since hewas described elsewhere as adoctor, possibly theearliest
inthe county. Dr. Ebenezer Richmon was another doctor, who lived belowColombiaanddiedattheend
oftheyear 1788. The earliest comers built onthetanks ofthecreek inthelow grounds, often neara fine
springofwater. The practiceofhavingsummer houses In thesandhills developed from experience. Ma
laria wasveryprevalentand filled manyfamily graveyards.

^('llllam Howell was buried at hisplantation ina spotset aside fordidfomily burial plot It may
havebeen inclosed, or merely markedoffbya ditch,andplantedwithcedars. No stones wereset up to
recordthebirthanddeath ofthesleepec All tracesoftheearliestgraves have beenfor themost partlost,
nomemory even ofthem existing. "There were many persons oftheHowdl name bdowColumbia, but
only a few oftheir graves are known.

Itisimpossible tofindouthowthechildrenwereschooled. Some oftlie wills make provisions for
schooling. Pio^bly the earliest settlers tat^ttheirchfidienathome. Thomas Taylor is said to liavehad
some instruction ina sdhoo) near Granby. Theearliest school inthelower partofthe countyseems to
have been Minervaville academy, near Hopkins, inoperation before 1805. The only books listed inthe
inventoryofWilliam Howell'spropertywere threevolumes ofsermons. Jesse Malachi Howell,who ovmed
Woodvilie, had a very considerable library.

Edwin L. Green
University o/Sou^ CaroUna
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AN EARLY RICHLAND PLANTER: Vniliam Hcnirett
SubmittedbyFrancesOsbum

Takenfitm 'TheStateNewspaper, Columbia, SO November, 1927

Robert Mills. In his Statistics ofSouth Carolina, says that BenjaminSingleton was the first settler
within theboundsofRtcfdand amnty. havingacc>wpenal>oveColuiiibiaonBroad river intlwycar 1740-
This may becorrect, but ttie oowpen was the forerunner of the settlement. Col, Benjamin Sin^eton
owned many tracts ofland in different parts ofthe provinceand secured agrant for atract inthe bounds
ofthe later countyofRichland, buthedid,%o aquarterofacentury after 1740. There Is no indication that
he ever Jived in this terrttory.

However, at the eaidy date settlers were beginning to arrive in the fork ofthe Congaree and
WatGxee. TheRaifbrds would seem to beIn 1741 onMill Creek, long known as Raifonfs Creek, bdow
Adams pondShortly after this, john Pearson located nearby and in1742 married Mary Rafford James
Denbyand hisw^.Mary, came to livealittle further downthecieekin the nel^borhoodofRawls pond.
Whenever they needed the services ofa preacher; tliey had to go to the Rev. Mr. Giessendanner at
Orangebufg. who recordedtheir coming inthe sendeeheperformed for them, marriage and baptism of
children. Under the year 1757he rdated that he crossed the Congareeand buried WQliamHow^who
had been planting there for many years. *On Friday morning Feby 4*,* he wrote, 'died Rr on Saturday
evening, Feby 6*^ (did he mean Sunday, which would be the 6^?) Was enterred at die plantation ofWill'
iamHowdl the bodyof saidWilliam Howell, a settler for many years overSanteeor Congaree riverin
Cravencounty, aged -(1757).'

William, Thomasand Arthur Howell seem to have been brothers, whocame from Marylaod,
inasmuch as Tliomas Howell, serving In Col Thompson's regiment, isregistered as born in Maryland.
The Howells had been livingin Marylandfor nearlya century.

TheplatofThomas Howelfsgrantof200acres,whidiwascertifled by George October22,
1746, showsWilliam Howell on one side and next to himArthur Howell. A houseIs marled on the i^at
withand"avenue" running toWilliam Howdl'shouse. These three hadtheirlandsonRaifonl Cred&(Mill
Creeld where it made a large bendthat seemsto correspond to the bendjustbdow Adams mill pond.
Beside the Bluff road a shortdistance thissideofthepond was tilla few years ago an oldfomtly burying
groundinwhich was thegrave ofMalachi Howell, ifthememory ofanoldNegro was ooirect. Therewas
a Howell'smill at the time the Revolution, whenmeal wasgroundhere forGeneral Sumter.Thismay
have been at or near the site ofAdans mill John Pearsonowned next to Thomas Howell

ArthurHowell diedatthebeginningof1753, hiswOl beingproven March 9ofthatyear. Hiswife's
name was Sarah; he mentions three sons, John, Matthew and William. The Rev. Mr. Giessendanner
baptized February S3,1756. Mahchy, son of Thomas and Race Howell, bornMay 20.1755. Thomas
Howdl did not lira long after the Rei^utlon.

The houses built by the new arrivals must have been of logs, suchas have beenbuilt by the
pioneers everywhere Inthis country, nothing vefy substantial, as Robert MiUs observed. When Jesse
Goodwyn diedin1767, heleft a request thatahouse, comfortable andwell made, shouldbeerected for
his wife. It was to be 20f^ long 01^12 feet wide. PhHipRaffordbuiltahouseonMillCceekattheedge
ofthe bluff nearRawls mill pondin1753i thedatehe cut Inoneofthetimbers, which vras torndown in
1902. It Isverydifficult to locate the homesof the earlysettlers.

Soon mOls were erected onthecrc^forgrinding meal anddourandfor sawing timber, sothat
framehouses b^n to appear.

Ferries across the Congaree wereoperated, no doubt, from an early day aftersetticra began to
arrive. Frklay's Ferry at theCongaree (near Columbia) andMcCord's Ferryat thelower endofthecounty
were the first public ferries, estableh^ some two decades before the Re^ution. There may have been
private ferries as that of "MyrickT Indicated on a plat.Jos^h Joyner operateda ferry over the Wateree
near the junction of the two rivers about 1754.
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From:
To:

Sent:
Attach:

Subject:

Check out this article from the Aiken Standard Paper in Aiken, SO

John

Page 1 of4

<Jjhowell41 @ao!.com>
<fiairfieldmus@truvista.net>; <rhagood@cogeco.ca>: <brendal@earthlink.net>
Friday, April 01,2011 6:06 PM
Carolina Herald and Newsletter Gen mag PGI.jpg; Carolina Herald and Newsletter Gen mag PG2.jpg
William Howell
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AN EARLY HIGHLAND PLANTER

^thln rifo h ^ Stehstics ofSouth &roIina, says that Benjamin Singleton was the first settler
TrSn?- RichlMd county, having acowpen above Columbia on Broad river in the year

j ®correct, but the cowpen was the forerunner ofthe settlement. Col. Benjamin
K" ° !"'•"'fe'ent parts ofthe province and secured agrant for a tractebo^ds ofthe later county of Richland, but he did so aquarter ofacentury after 1740 There is

no indication that he ever lived in this territory. ^

j beginning to arrive in the fork ofthe Congaree and Wateree.
i®®? ? n '°"8 Raiford's Creek, below Adams

^o^n the creek in the neighborhood ofRawls pond.
^n»»r services ofapreacher, they had to go to the Rev. Me Giessendanner at

^ Tj their coming in the service he performed for them, marriage and baptism
h' 1®' ?'® ''®u" related that he crossed the Congaree and buried William Howell,^o had been planting there for many years. "On Friday morning, Feby 4*° he wrote, "died &on

®n1 Sun^y, which would be the 6®"?) Was enterredat the planta-ham Hw®ll the body ofsaid William Howell, asettler for many years over Santee orCongaree nver in Craven county, aged -(1757).°

fP*® Howell seem to have been brothers, who came from Maryland, inas-
Th« Howell, servmg mCol. Thompson's regiment, is registered as born in Maryland.The Howells had been Inrmg mMaryland for nearly acentury.

k' ®®'®®* ^ certified by George Haig, October 23,17^, shows WiUiam^HoweU on one side and next to him Arthur Howell. Ahouse is marked on the
r~Jl!Pa/n c?*®^P® William HoweU's house. These three had their lands on Raifordeek (Mill Creek) where it made alaige bend that seems to correspond to the bend just below

1 ?® ® distance this side of the pond was till afew years agoMold femily burymgground in which was the grave ofMalachi Howell, if the memory ofan old
Negro w^correct. There was aHoweU's miU at the time ofthe Revolution, when meal was ground

®!! .nS®"® ''®®" at near the site ofAdams mffl. John Pearson owned
next to inomas Howell.

Arthur Howell^ed at the beginning of1753, his will being proven March 9ofthat year. His wife's
name v^Sarah; he mentions three sons, John, Matthew and William. The Rev. Mr. Giessendanner
baptized February 33,1756, Malachy, son ofThomas and Race HoweU, born May 20,1755. Thomas
Howell didnot live longafter the Revolution.

The holies built by the new arrivals must have been oflogs, such as have been built by the pioneers
everywhere mthis country, nothing very substantial, as Robert MUls observed. When Jesse Goodwyn
med in1767, helefta request thata house, comfortable andwell made, should beerected for his wife.
It v^s to be 20 feet long and 12 feet wide. PhUip Raiford built ahouse on Mill Creek at the edge of the
?!w[ Rawls mill pond in 1753, the date he cut in one ofthe timbers, which was torn down in1902. It is very difficult tolocate the homes ofthe early settlers.

^on mills were erected on the creeks for grinding meal and flour and for sawing timber, so that
frame houses began to appear.
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Ferries across the Congaree were operated, no doubt, from an early day after settlere
Friday's Ferry at the Congaree (near Columbia) and McCords Ferry at the ower e^of <1^6
were the first public ferries, established some two decades before the Revolution. There may have
been private ferries as that of"Myrick" indicated on aplat. Joseph Joyner operatedaferry over the
Wateree near thejunction ofthe two rivers about 1754.

Trails, or paths, were soon made up and down the river, to the trading post atthe Congaree, to
McCord's Ferry, across the county to Camden. The first public road ran up the west bank of the
Wateree, crossing the Congaree atMcCord's Ferry to meet the road to Charleston.

If the settlerwished to attend church he had to go to Orangeburg,^ere the Rev. Mr. Git^n^mer
had charge, who was supposed to serve alarge territory. The Rev. Christian Theus conducted me
Reformed church (Swiss Presbyterian) afew miles below me Congaree, appearing on maps as St.
John's, waiiam Howell's nephew ofme ftrst ofme name, gave me land on which to erect aBaptist
church in 1766 somevrhere near Mill Creek, mree mfles from me home ofits pastor, Joseph Reese.

William Howell owned acowpen, which Logan says in his history ofUpper Soum Orolina was
located in Fairfleld county. At his deam he had among his possessions fven b^s for horses. Such
bells, as described by Logan, were used in me pack trains of Indian trades. WUIiam Hovrell owned at
his deam seven mares and colts and 45 omer horses, and hemay have packed goods up trom
Charlestown, for he probably owned atrading store. He left "shop goods, notes, due him, and book
accounts. Alarge quantity ofhogs and aflock ofsheep were part of his possessions: but nothmg was
said ofhis cattle. He owned 12 slaves.

He no doubt raised corn and wheat, as did his neighbors, for home use. For a"money crop" he raised
indigo on the swamp lands that he had cleared. This was raised in large quantities in the Congaree
swamps, and for many years traces of the fields and the vats were clearly visible. Joshua English
cultivated itnear Camden. In1799 William Goodwyn's property, which was managed for him by his
cousin, Jesse Goodwyn, produced 12 hogsheads of indigo, valued at 300 pounds in English money.
Green HiU, now owned by Mr. Seegers, was apart ofthis estate. Gale Hamptons estate, which was
managed by Conrad Murph, who had married the widow Hampton, reported some indigo raised as
late as 1815. .

Not fer from William Howell lived JanvgsJ^erieyjVdio died near me same time. He had alarge num-^ber of"meat cattle," hogs, and hors^and also must have traded, as he left a remnant ofstore goods,
book ofaccounts, and notes. He had agood set ofsmim's tools and some old iron. In the 'wento^ ot
me estate ofJesse Goodwyn, iwho died in 1767, is alist ofpersons owing money to hun, for which mey
have given their notes. This list is especially interesting because it contains nearly ahundred names
ofpersons in thissection of the state.

John Taylor's inventory, made in 1767, contains an item of"67 head ofBlack Cattle," which is explained
as meaning that he had black Angus cattle, once used in the upcountry.

One ofthe witnesses who signed the will ofWilliam Howell in 1757 was Benjamin Farrar. He was
most probably present as aphysician, since he was described elsewhere as adoctor, possibly the
earliest in the county. Dr. Ebenezer Richmon was another doctor, who lived below plumbia and died
at the end ofthe year 1788. The earliest comers buUt on the banks ofthe creek in tje low grounds,
often near afine spring ofwater. The practice ofhaving summer houses in the sandhills developed
from experience. Malaria was very prevalent and filled many femily graveyards.

Continued - page 40
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K Frances Louisa 17Sep 1845 - 2 Jan 1919; married John Tyler Mouchet
3 Mar 1838-14 Aug 1911

L. Benjamin Franklin Perry 14 Apr 1848 —10 Aug 1857; burled atCrossroads
Cemetery, Starr, SC

Ŝunday 27 December 1846 - Record of the clear Springs Baptist Church, April 1802 - September 1888,
from the original inpossession ofthe Church Clerk, C.C. McKinney, Simpsonville, SC
^Compiled Service Records, NARS Micro copy #267, Roll #185
3Jesse Walton Reid, History of the Fourth Regiment ofS.C. Volunteers. Shannon &co.. Printers and Binders,
Greenville, SC 1892.
*Compiled Service Records - Microcopy #267, roll#CM902
®The account of this trip and ofvisits in the Twiggs neighborhood can be found online in the diary William
kept from 2March to 22 June, 1863, at: httn://wwwjrootsweb.com/<»scander2/memories/wmipngs,html
^Letter from James Ligon to Mother, 31 July 1864, Ligon Collection
' The original story, as related by James B. Ligon, was first published in the Grecnvillg Tunps in 1892, and the
Anderson Dailv Mail in1914. It was also in theNorth Georgia Herald. Toccoa, Georgia onJifiy 1953 and the
Anderson Indenendent on8/30/1959. James B. Ligon later became ChiefofPolice ofGreenville, SC.
9 Lee Stuckey

' A. S. Salley in .South Carolina Troons in Confederate Service. Vol. Ill: Company F, 2«' SC Volunteers
Compiled Service Records —NARS Microcopy #267, CW691

" Anderson Dailv Mail 27 January 1904
Recollections ofArmy Life During the Gvil War —1861-1865 by Augustus A. Dean, Company G., 2 SC

Rifles, Moore's Rifles
" Traditions and History ofAnderson County. Louise Ayer Vandiver, p. 234.
"Ibid, p. 232.
" Anderson Intelligencer 26 May1914
" Pension Application S126088, Item #894, SC Department ofArchives and History

An Early Richland Planter - Continued from page 33
William Howell was buried athis plantation in aspot set aside for the femily burial plot. It may have
been enclosed, ormerely marked offby a ditch, and planted with cedars. No stones were set up to
record the birth and death ofthe sleeper. All traces of the earliest graves have been for the m^tpart
lost, no memory even ofthem existing. There were many persons ofthe Howell name below Colum
bia, but only a few oftheirgraves areknown.

It is impossible to find out how the children were schooled. Some ofthe wills make provisio^ for
schooling. Probably the earliest settlers taught their children athome. Thomas Taylor is said to have
hadsome instruction ina school nearGranby. Theearliest school inthe lower part
seems to have been Minervaville academy, near Hopkins, in operation before 1805. T^e only books
listed in the inventory ofWilliam Howell's property were three volumes ofsermons. Jesse Malachi
Howell, who owned Woodville, hada very considerable library.

Edwin L. Green

University of South Qurolina

Taken from The State, Columbia, SC- November, 1927 cr-z-c
Submitted for The Carolina Herald by Frances Osbum, President, Columbia Chapter, SCGb
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Main Identity

"Val Green" <kliliya@truvista.net>
<Jjhowell41@aol.com>; <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>; <rhagood@cogeco.ca>
<fairfieidgenealogy@truvista.net>: <kliliya@truvista.net> — i-i

From:

To:

Cc: <tairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net>: <klillya@truvista.net> -1^ tSJ———
Sent: Saturday, April 02,2011 9:30 AM ^
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood /\L5^

Val Green {my boyfriend) has pointed out that Theresa Hicks's book SC Indians, Indian Traders, and
other Ethnic Connections, Beginning in 1670, lists Tom Cook as aCatawba who signed every ( ruf^ ^
Catawba petition from 1792 -1811. He was aCaptain in the Revolution and disappears from the KiCxTWf^
records in 1812. His son may have been the second Capt. Thomas Cook who was living In 1839-1840. i.
Depending on the dates of Lucia Cook who married Thomas (of Fairfield), brother of John Howell,
might this have been the family of Lucia? As Val reminds me, the Catawbas would have been
numerous as customers/contacts to the fort at Congarees (later Granby) where Thomas Brown and
others plied the Indian trade and married Indian women.
John, you mentioned the trading poste ledger book at the Cayce Museum. Is this the one you (or
someone??) told me about several years ago as being in the hands of an individual who would not
consider giving it to a museum or anyone, in a "dog in the manger" attitude? I have often thought about
that and wondered if the document ever got to the proper archival collection.
Fascinating story going on here!! Val wants a copy of the photo of the two Haygood ladies for his
Indian files. Can you folks scan it to send to John and Val's address (kliliva@truvista.netL I am writing
from Val's email now, so be sure to copy everything to mine at fairfieldmus@truvista.net.
John, the F. County Historical Society is sponsoring EAgle scout nominee Sam Joyner (also
descended from native stock possibly through my ancestor, Thos. Woodward's second marriage to a
half-breed lady, Elizabeth Stokes May) in cleaning up the Gov. John Means family cemetery on Rd. 18,
Ashford Ferry Rd. The operation is going on today and I will shortly run take some progress pictures. I
haven't been back to look at the Mobley cemetey you cleaned several years ago. I imagine the elderly
black lady (Hill???) who lived nearby has passed on. Have you kept up with her?
-Pelham

— Original Message —
From: Jihowell41@aol.com

To: fairfieldmus@truvista. net; rhaaood@coaeco.ca
Cc: fairfieldQenealoav@truvista.net; kliliva@truvista.net
Sent: Friday, April 01,2011 5:50 PM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

Your John Howell had a brother named Thomas Howell. Thomas married Lucia (Lucy) Cook, an
Indian. Perhaps John married her sister. (Long shot). Thomas and Lucia lived in Fairfield County. I
believe Thomas and John descended from William Howell of the Congarees. Their father was
Thomas Howell and mother was most likely Mary Wooten. Wm Sr. and his 2 brothers, Arthur and
Thomas, settled from Maryland. William Howell had a cowpen in Fairfield. He was most likely the son
of William or a grandson. William Sr. maintained 20 + miles of road from his plantation into Fairfield.
Itwas in his interest to do so.. They were well off. William's plantation was on the land now Mclntyre
Air National Guard Base.

During the construction of the base in 1941 the bulldoziers unearthed several coffins from the Howell
Cemetery. This caused quite a stir from some of the black workers. One coffin had a glass window
over the head of the corpse. It was said the corpse was in perfect shape with his hair in place. The
coffin was made in England and appeared to be over a 100 years old. The graves were moved to St.
John's Church in the Gadsden-Hopkins area in a mass grave.

There is no question that your Howells were descended from one of these brothers. The Cayce
Museum has the old ledger book from the Trading Post of The Congarees. This trading post was built
by Kershaw and Chestnut of Camden. The British fortified this store during the revolution and it
became Ft. Granby.. Today the Cayce Museum is housed in an identical replica of the old store.
Emily Geiger of Rev War fame was questioned in this fort by the British. This was the There are
entries from these Howells. The dating was around 1777.
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Fairfield County Museum

From: Brenda Laney [brendal@earthlink.net]
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2011 4:32 PM
To: Pelham

Subject: Re: Indian Connections

Hi Pelharrij

I had just sent you an email when I received this one.I am so excited to have that much
information.

Thomas Eugene Strickland was born 1913, he was my father. (Nickname all his life was labo)
Rufus Desmond Strickland, my grandfather was born in 1889 in Richland County and died 1957
Thomas H Strickland, born Dun 1848 in Richland Co was my great grandfather (don't know what
the H is for but I would guess Henry) Abel Strickland was born about 1820-1822 in South
Carolina So far we have no proof of who his father was. He married Martha (unknown last name)

The word sent down through the family was that the Indian lady was named Tippet (spelling?)
but don't know whether that was a first or last name I will find the picture I have of my
grandfather to send. He very much looks Native American.

My uncle Otis died in 2009 at the age of 90. He said he remembered visiting granddaddy's
family in a town called Styx and he was adamant that it was near Blythewood. I only found a
Styx in South Congaree. But the Howell side of the family did live around Blythewood so I'm
sure he was just confused about that. On the other hand they may have lived there when Thomas
H Strickland met Victoria Howell. Since both granddaddy's parents died by 1901 Uncle Otis
didn't know much else about them. We lived in Columbia as did my grandparents and some of the
siblings and probably Thomas H Strickland lived in the area that is now Fort Dackson. From
the information I have been able to find I don't know where in SC Abel was born or where his
family was before 1850.

In case first names give a clue here are Abel and Thomas' children

Children of ABEL STRICKLAND and MARTHA are:

2. i. lULIA A2 STRICKLAND, b. Dan 02, 1842, Richland County, SC; d. Mar 24, 1913, Enon
Cemetery, Ft Dackson, SC.
3. ii. EMMA E STRICKLAND, b. Feb 14, 1844, Richland County, SC; d. Mar 01, 1915, Enon
Cem, Ft Dackson, SC.
4. iii. CAROLINE V STRICKLAND, b. 1845, Richland County, SC; d. Aug 10, 1924, Spears
Creek, Richland County, SC.
5. iv. THOMAS H STRICKLAND, b. Dun 1848, Richland County, SC; d. Feb 04, 1901, Columbia,
SC.

6. V. REUBEN H STRICKLAND, b. Dan 1840, Richland County, SC.
7. vi. FRANCES D STRICKLAND, b. Feb 1854, Richland County, SC; d. Feb 22, 1924,
Columbia,Richland County, SC.
8. vii. ELLEN STRICKLAND, b. 1855, Richland County, SC; d. 1936, Spears Creek Baptist,
Richland County, SC.
9. viii. DAVID B STRICKLAND, b. May 1857, Richland County, SC.

ix. MARTHA STRICKLAND, b. Abt. 1868, Richland County, SC.

Children of THOMAS STRICKLAND and MAYBELLE WISE are:

i. GE0RGIANA3 STRICKLAND, b. Abt. 1880, Georgia; d. Dec 24, 1921, Olympia Cemetery,
Columbia,SC; m. MELTON ABBOTT.



Christmasj Cox, Crowley, Godbolt, Hunt, Hyatt, Dackson, Locklear,
McClellan, Oxendine, Strickland, Summerford, Sweatt, Turner, Wiggins,
Yarborough. The Sardis Indian School, 1.1 miles down Highway 501 from Latta closed in
952."

Found this on Sardis I. school:

http://www.knowitall.org/roadtrip/pdf/timeline.pdf
Val is on the board of commissioners for the Pee Dee Nation in Dillon

County. See website http://www.scindigenousgallery.com/PDNation.htm
Val will probably be writing you back soon. Can you furnish us with
some dates on your family members and any references to places where
they might have lived?
P

Original Message

From: "Brenda Laney" <brendal@earthlink.net>
To: <fairfieldmus@truvista.net>
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2011 6:51 PM
Subject: Indian Connections

> Hi,
>

> I have read some of the emails you have been exchanging with Dohn
> Howell and Rhonda. Lucy Cook Howell is my great great grandmother. I
> have another connection I hope you or your boyfriend can help me
> with. It has been passed down in the family that my grandfather,
> Rufus Strickland, has Cherokee heritage.
> I've heard a couple different things. My aunt said there were two
> Strickland men that came over from Germany. One stopped in North
> Carolina and the other came on to South Carolina. She said the one

> that came to SC married an Indian lady named Tippet or that is what
> it sounded like. She said their son married a Indian lady. Actually
> I'm not sure whether it was father or son that married someone named

> Tippet. Other versions were that granddaddy was one forth Cherokee
> and only mentioned one marriage. I believe I heard that they lived in
> the Blythewood area. I know my Howell family lived in what was then
> Fairfield County and later became part of Richland County. Victoria
> Ann Howell married Thomas H Strickland.

> Victoria was the daughter of Lucy Cook Howell and Thomas was the
> father of Rufus Strickland. My great grandmother on the my
> grandmother Strickland's side of the family was also part Cherokee.
> All I know about her heritage is that she was Nancy Ann Berry and
> married Robert Tucker Corley. Nancy's father was Clayborn Berry and
> her mother was Lydia Orlander. If any of is in the records I would
> certainly like to know. I have tried but have no clue how to research
> to find the Cherokee part. You said in the email it may be another
> tribe and that could well be. The only one that mentioned Cherokee
> was my grandfather Strickland.
> His parents both died when he was a child so we know very little
> about his family.
> Thanks for any information you can give me.
> Brenda

>

>

>

> No virus found in this message.
> Checked by AVG - www.avg.com



p. 0. Box 56

Peytona, WV 25154
April 22, 1993

Fairfield Chapter
SO Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 696

Winnsboro, SO 29180

Gentlemen:

I have recently learned that my family came from your area. I would very much
appreciate information on your society, and the genealogical sources that are
available in the area. Would you be so kind as to provide this information?

My grandfather, James Howell, was born in Winnsboro about 1854. His death
records indicate that his parents were Thomas Howell and Nancy Riggins. The 1860
census lists a Thomas Howell with a son James who is of the right age. This
family seems to fit, but the wife's name is Lucy, not Nancy. I believe that
Nancy may have died and Thomas may have remarried. Can you suggest a way that
I can check this ? I have written to the courthouse there asking about fees and
dates of birth and death records but have had no reply.

Any information that you can give me on sources, cost of records, or the name of
a local genealogist who would be willing to check records for a reasonable fee
would be most appreciated. I am enclosing a SSAE for your convenience.

Yours truly^

Mildred Sheppard



fairfjeld^enealog^

From: Val Green [kliliya@truvista.net]
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2011 9:31 AM
To: Jjhowell41@aol.com: fairfieldmus@truvista.net; rhagood@cogeco.ca
Co: fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net; kliliya@truvista.net
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

Val Green (my boyfriend) has pointed outthatTheresa Hicks's book SC Indians, Indian Traders, and other Ethnic
Connections, Beginningin 1670, lists Tom Cook as a Catawba who signed every Catawba petition from 1792 -1811.
He was a Captain in the Revolution and disappears from the records in 1812. His son may have been the second Capt.
Thomas Cook who was living in 1839-1840. Depending on the dates of Lucia Cook who married Thomas (ofFairfield),
brother ofJohn Howell, might this have been the family of Lucia? As Val reminds me, the Catawbas would have been
numerous as customers/contacts to the fort at Congarees(later Granby) whereThomas Brown and others plied the Indian
trade and married Indian women.

John, you mentioned the trading poste ledgerbook at the Cayce Museum. Is this the one you (orsomeone??) told me
aboutseveral years ago as being in the handsofan individual who would notconsider giving itto a museum or anyone, in
a "dog in the manger" attitude? I have often thoughtabout that and wondered ifthe document ever got to the proper
archival collection.

Fascinating story going on here!! Val wants a copy of the photoof the two Haygood ladies for his Indian files. Can you
folks scan it to send to John and Val's address fkliliva@truvista, net). I am writing from Val's email now, so be sure to copy
everything to mine at fairfieldmus@truvista.net.
John, the F. County Historical Society is sponsoring EAgle scout nominee Sam Joyner (alsodescended from native stock
possibly through my ancestor, Thos. Woodward's second marriage to a half-breed lady, Elizabeth Stokes May) in cleaning
upthe Gov. John Means family cemetery on Rd. 18,Ashford Ferry Rd. The operation is going on today and Iwill shortly
run take some progress pictures. I haven't been backto look at the Mobley cemetey you cleanedseveral years ago. I
imagine the elderlyblack lady(Hill???) who lived nearby has passed on. Have you kept up with her?
-Pelham

— Original Message —
From: Jihowell41 @aol.com

To: fairfieldmus@truvista.net; rhaQOod@coQeco.ca
Co: fairfieldqenealoQv@truvista.net; kliliva@truvista.net
•Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 5:50 PM
Subject: Re: Howell-Hagood

YourJohn Howell had a brother named Thomas Howell. Thomas married Lucia (Lucy) Cook, an Indian. Perhaps John
married hersister. (Long shot). Thomas and Lucia lived in Fairfield County. Ibelieve Thomas and John descended from
William Howell of the Congarees. Their fatherwas Thomas Howell and mother was most likely Mary Wooten. Wm
Sr. and his 2 brothers, Arthur and Thomas, settled from Mainland. William Howell had a cowpen in Fairfield. He was
most likely thesonofWilliam ora grandson. William Sr. maintained 20+ miles ofroad from his plantation into Fairfield. It
was in his interest todo so.. They were well off. William's plantation wason the land now Mclntyre Air National Guard
Base.

During the construction ofthe base in 1941 the bulldoziers unearthed several coffins from the Howell Cemetery. This
caused quite a stir from some of theblack workers. One coffin had a glass window over the head ofthe corpse. It was
said thecorpse was in perfect shape with his hair in place. Thecoffin was made in England andappeared to be over a
100years old. The graves were moved to St. John's Church in the Gadsden-Hopkins area in a mass grave.

There is no question that your Howells were descended from one of these brothers. The Cayce Museum has the old
ledger book from the Trading Post of The Congarees. This trading post was built by Kershaw and Chestnut of Camden.
The British fortified this store during the revolution and it became Ft. Granby.. Today theCayce Museum ishoused in an
identical replica of the old store. Emily Geiger of Rev War fame was questioned in this fort by the British. This was the
There are entries from these Howells. The dating was around 1777.

Pelham, my Samuel Mobobley was stationed at this fort after the Americans recaptured it. His unit's mission was to
protect Friday's from the British.

John
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From: Jjhowell41@aol.com
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2011 9:58 AM
To: kliliya@truvista.net; fairfieldmus@truvista.net; rhagood@cogeco.ca
Co: fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net; brendai@earthlink.net
Subject: Re: Howeii-Hagood

This is great news on the possibility of Lucy Cook's parents. This is the same ledger book I mentioned to you a few years
ago. Theowner died and hisson sold itto the Cayce Museum for $1500. Theowner of this book, Mitton Watts, also had a
picture ofthe Howell Plantation home. It was a huge brick structure, reminding meofa school. He had a second picture of
the old home burning sometime around 1870. Mitton Wattts bought an old home and contents at an estate sale which
contained the ledgerbook and photos. The photos were barely readable. Hewould not tell me who owned or wherethe
old homewas. His occupation was buying estates. Iasked him to sell the ledgerbookbut he refused. Iasked him to loan
the book but he would not.

I haven't heard anymore about the black lady whoowns the Mobley Cemetery land. Right after we worked on the
cemetery I had a kneeoperation and could not get much interest in a second cleaning. Iwould think the cemetery is in
bad shape since we only did about 50 % that day. Since then I have had 2 eye surgeries and nowneed some surgery on
my other knee.

Lucy (Lucia) Cook was born in 1844 according to the census.

John
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From: Fairfield County Museum [fairfieldmus@truvista.net]
Sent: Friday, April 01,2011 11;39 AM
To: rhagGod@cogeco.ca
Cc: John Howe!!; fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net; Val Green'
Subject: RE: Howell-Hagood
Attachments: image001.jpg

Jihowell41(5)aol.com

Copying again to John as Idon't have his phone number, but know hewill respond to potential "cousins" as the South is
all open armed to kith and kin!

Ilooked up anaddress for PC and they have no mail address except for BIythewood, 29016. Ijust inquired through
Sandy Level and hope this nets some clues. Each church probably has its own burial records as therewas not much
doneon the state level until early decades ofthe 1900s. Have you gone onto Ancestry or know someone who can
research on there for you? They have some ofthe earliest death certificate records now online, and the official D. C.
may have more information on the backgrounds of the deceased.

Interesting that Pineview was formerly named Asbury. Asbury is a name usually associated with Methodist churches.
Perhaps it changed affiliation at some point, if someone from the BIythewood area contacts us, perhaps they will know
ofan abandoned nearby cemetery that might exist on the original site. Icannot find the email address forWade Dorsey,
a historian who works forSC Dept. ofArchives and History and is a BIythewood area native and descendant ofearly
families there, but you can contact him from the Facebook site on the Department at
http://www.facebook.eom/pages/South-Carolina-Department-of-Archives-and-

Historv/118232443651?sk=wall&filter=12.

The Catawba Nation in Rock Hill, SC has a website, but i don't know how much they do with helping seekersof heritage.
It is a very poor group ofpeople and they have had a time keeping their cultural center up and running. Many folks
assume their native heritage in this area is Cherokee asthe Cherokees were considered to have been more highly
organized and proud of their heritage (the "Noble" Tribe) for a longer time —and were certainly persecuted on the Trail
ofTears. The Catawbas and otherrelated groups were broken up with disease and almost disappeared before making a
comeback in the mid 20^" C. with a settlement over broken treaties with the US Government.
Keep me in the loop asyou find information. We'd love to keep copies ofwhat you discover for the benefit offuture
researchers.

-Pelham

From: Rhonda Hagood [mailto:rhagood@cogeco.ca]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2011 7:10 PM
To: 'Fairfield County Museum'
Subject: RE: Howell-Hagood

Hi Pelham:

Thank you SO much for your information &recommendations. We are aware of but hadn't
considered DNA testing since the results are inconclusive. Grandma said she was Cherokee so
James' family wore blinders in that respect but since Val has a good point, we may need to consider
that option to pursue potential Catawba heritage.

Iwill be happy to email John Howell but unfortunately although we see that you copied him your email
to us (thanks for that) but his email address wasn't included. In fact we would love to have a



conversation with him by phone if he might be open to that suggestion and allow us to also have his
phone number.

Interestingly, the records sent to us from Fairfield Library for Pineview Church Cemetery are quite
recent, since 1930 primarily. We know that prior to 1930this church was known as Asbury Baptist
Church. Do you know where those records might be kept? Since John &Jane Howell were born in
the 1830's it's most likely their burial records would be filed under the name Asbury rather than
Pineview.

We are of course, more than happy to pay any fees incurred in the copying of documentation. We are
extremely thankful for the generous investment of time by yourself and your volunteers. We'd like to
extend our heartfelt gratitude for this support and caring. We are so far away doing this type of
research would be an impossible task for us to undertake from here.

Sincerely yours,

Rhonda & James Hagood

From: Fairfield County Museum [mailto:falrfleldmus@truvlsta.net]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2011 4:03 PM
To: rhagood@cogeco.ca
Cc: John Howell; falrfleldgenealogy@truvlsta.net
Subject: Howell-Hagood

Rhonda,

I looked at your letterof Inquiry as the genealogy volunteers are somewhat stumped. Pineview Church Is actually In
RIchland County, although Its proximity to Fairfield Is close and at one time, Itmay have beenone of the communities
considered In Fairfield territory (line was moved further northward In the early 1900s). We keep mostly Fairfield County
documents and have assorted bits and pieces on nearby areas. Ihave only 2 or 3 volunteers putting In a few hours on
Wednesdays and they are backed up with Inquiries, soour searchlngs are way behind. Also, we arenot sofamiliar with
all ofthe published materials that have been gathered here through the years by former DAR ladles, and everyone Is on
a learning curve.
However, Imay have some clues from my contacts asthe museum director. Ihave been corresponding with John
Howell ofthe Columbia areaforsome time as he Is quite knowledgeable about the Howell genealogy from the family s
first important history in the Congaree / Amelia and Saxe-Gotha Townships of(now) Orangeburg/Lexington/Rlchland
Counties, all very early SC settlement areas. There was a Howell (possibly also a John) who had a cow pen here In
Fairfield County In the mid 1700s. See articles below to understand the pre-settlement establishments ofcow pen
operations in the southeast.
http://www.istor.org/oss/3740623
http://mdgroover.iweb.bsu.edu/GPR%20Cowpen.htm

http://www.srarp.org/books/llving/00 Opening.pdf

One ofthe volunteers looked In a published book we have in the collection. Some SC Genealogical Records which has a
smattering of assorted references. There are 17 pages of Howells and It appears that one of our earliest land owners in
Fairfield was William who In a deed to Jane Curry in 1771 Is described asa fur dealer (meaning hetraded with the
Indians). William was amember of the SC House of Representatives In 1776 and adelegate to the constitutional
convention of1776. He deeded her 200 Acres on Broad River near the property ofRobert Hancock. Other references
mention aJohn Howell ofRIchland District who had his estate Inventoried In 1825. It mentions that he had large estates
In Fairfield and RIchland. But better than our scraping around Inefficiently In records we are not totally familiar with, I
am going to copy this to J. Howell for his help. The photos you sent of your two Hagood ladles are without adoubt,
close to full-blooded NA. My boyfriend, Val Green, who Is part Catawba NA, Is as much an authority on Indians o^he
southeast and suggests that your family might more likely be part of the local Catawba or Wateree tribal connections.
Unfortunately, the Cherokee people have kept better records, the Catawba hardly any, and much of our local Native



family history is a matter of traditional stories. At different periods of time in the Nineteenth C., people hid their Native
heritage because it was unlawful to wed across the lines. Sometimes census records listed the person as white,
sometimes the same person years later would be listed as mulatto or "colored", and this is how so much of our family
history was lost.
Please resend your Hagood Howell information to John at the above address so that he can weigh in.
Also, i have instructed one of the volunteers to make copies of a collection of Haygood-Hagood family history records
that we found upstairs. Although none of the specific names you mention spring up, this may be the familyof your
Hagoods as they were all in the Persimmon Fork/Sandy Level area nearby the Pineview area. Shelbia is also copying
some Haygood tombstone listings at Sandy Level Baptist Church.There is a small fee for copying and sending this
information, which they will advise you about.
Iwould suggest your contacting the Richiand CountyGenealogical Societyvia their website to see what additional clues
they might provide.
You have, no doubt, heard about the DNA studies which can give you indications of Native American heritage. Have you
investigated that?
-Pelham Lyies
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From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Jjhowell41 @aol.com
Friday, April 01, 2011 5:26 PM
fairfielclmus@truvista.net; rhagood@cogeco.ca
fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net; kliliya@truvista.net
Re: Howell-Hagood

This is from Find A Grave,

b. Sep. 19,1900 d. Apr. 14, 1989

Howcll. Effie
b. Jun.3, 1894 d. Mar. 23, 1975

Howell. Fennie
b. 1870 d. 1955

HowelL Georgia Sweatman
b. Feb. 18,1871 d. Apr. 12,1918

Howell. Jackson
b. unknown d. Jul. 19,1949

Howcll. John
m

b. Feb. 6,1889 d. Aug. 16,1931

Howell. Marvie Avis
b. Nov. 3, 1898 d. Jun. 24,1924

Howell. Samuel M.
b. 1860d. 1938

Howell. Thomas F.
b. Apr. 5, 1892 d. Dec. 2, 195

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baptist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA

Pine View Baotist Church ...
Blythewood

Richland County
South Carolina, USA
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From: Rhonda Hagood [rhagood@cogeco.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2011 10:43 PM
To: fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net
Subject: Attention: Nancy Brown
Attachments: Grandma Hagood.jpg

Dear Nancy

Further to my husband's call to the museum last week we are emailing to ask for your help in finding
some genealogy information please, James' grandmother's ancestry in particular. Her maiden name
was Mary Mae Howell born 25 May 1898.1 have included an old photo of her (on the left) so you will
see why no one in the family questioned her when she said she was of Cherokee heritage. Sadly, no
one in the family asked specific details of that heritage. She developed dementia and died in a
nursing home in on 4 October 1987. She married Clifton Marion Hagood and they are both buried at
Pineview Baptist Church Cemetery. They also had a son together Robert Howell born 26 April 1896
and died 27 October 1971.

Since that time we have tried very hard to search out information to trace Mary Mae's family history.
Her parents were Jackson Howell (born 1872 and he died 19 July, 1949) and Georgia Sweatman
(born 18 Feb 1871 and died 12 April 1918). Georgia Sweatman died quite young of cancer so
Jackson remarried not once but twice. James' grandmother had 3 half sisters Annie Ney Howell born
about 1915, Minnie Marthers Howell born 21 June 1916 and Margaret Howell (Alewine) born 10 Oct
1919 and died 26 April 1993. It is Margaret standing on the right in that photo attached. Since they
both have different mothers yet both lookdecidedly native American, we had to conclude that the
Cherokee heritage lies with their shared father, Jackson Howell.

Jackson's parents were John Howell born 1832, and Jane (maiden name unknown) born about 1835
but we've been unable to find any details about Jane. On the census records of 1860 she was on
records as being white but that's not a surprise given the times. We believe John Howell's parents
were Thomas Howell (1790 - 1860) &Mary Wooten (1803 - 1871) also from Fairfield County. That
keeps us returning to the mystery woman Jane and whether she may have been the lost Cherokee
link in our family. We can scarcely trace the Cherokee rolls without a last name so this is where we
could really use your help. I've done as much searching as we can via internetand the rest of the
details seem to be lost somewhere in local historical records.

We asked that the Fairfield library please send us old interment records from the Pineview Cemetery
and Sarah McMaster was kind enough to find them and send us a copy. The records we received
however are only for Pineview. Therewere many relatives bearing the names Hagood and Howell
buried there but no John &Jane were listed. Pineview BaptistChurch was called Asbury Baptist until
1934. Since we received no burial records from earlier than the late 1800's we wondered ifAsbury
Baptist Church records were even found at the library, possibly overlooked or perhaps held
somewhere else entirely ... your museum perhaps? It seems most likely that my ancestors lived in or
around Fairfield County their entire lives. If the museum cannot yield any answers butyou have any
recommendations on where else we could search, we would be most grateful for those leads as well.
As you can see from our address we are most decidedly living out of town. Finding this information
ourselves would be very difficult. James has a sister who would bewilling tocome in on a Saturday
and help searching through records if she had some direction onwhere to be looking.

We thank you so much for your help and your time in this quest.
1



Sincerely yours,

Rhonda & James Hagood

960 Long Drive,
Burlington, Ontario
Canada L7T 3K1

905-333-3314

rhaqood@coqeco.ca
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O SHARE

Born; October 10,1931

Place of Birth: Hartsville, SC

Deayi;May14,2014

Place of Death: Ridgeway, SC

Organizations: VFW Ladies Auxilary,

Longtown Post

Memorial donations maybe made to:

American Cancer Society

InMemoryofNormaLeeHov\^e-- Pope Funeral Home,Winnsboro, SC

Send Flowers | Send Card

Norma Lee Howie
October 10,1931 - May 14, 2014

Search Memoiials

Life Legacy j Life Stories j Life Timeline j Historic Documents j Family Tree

VIEW^UESTBOOK 1

Life Legacy

Funeral services for Mrs. Norma Howie, 82, of Lake Wateree will be held at 2:00 p.m. on

Friday, May 16, 2014 at Lake Wateree Presbyterian Church conducted by the Rev. Dr. Fran

Bragan. The family will receive friends from 6-8 p.m. on Thursday, May 15, 2014 at Pope

Funeral Home.

Bom in Hartsville SC, Mrs. Howie was the daughter of Emory Olln and Carrie McElveen

Player. She was a member of Lake Wateree Presbyterian Church where she was an elder

for nine years. Mrs. Howie was also a member of the VFW Ladies Auxiliary, Longtown Post.

Mrs. Howie worked at Allied Chemical, Chrylser AirTemp, Jenkins Brothers Valve, and the

Hobart Company. Priorto her retirement, Mrs. Howie worked as Corporate Secretary for

Howie and Howie Jewelers for the past twenty years.

Mrs. Howie is survived by her loving husband of 66 years, Mr. William Robert Howie; two

sons, Robert (Felicia) Howie of Columbia and Larry (Martha) Howie of Pittsboro, NC; one

daughter. Brenda (Butch) Davidson of BIythewood; five grandchildren, Clay Thomas,

Kathern Gleason, Holly Sanders, Parrish Croom, and Carrie Howie; and three great

grandchildren, Kathy Grayson, Trlston Gleason, and Drew Sanders.

In addition to her parents, Mrs. Howie Is predeceased by three brothers, Harold, E.O., and

Archie Player; and one grandson, Mark Shaver.

In lieu of flowers, memorials may be made in Mrs. Howie's memory to the American Cancer

Society, 128 Stonemark Lane, Columbia, SC 29210.

Pope Funeral Home is assisting the Howie family.

http://www.popefuneralhomesc.conVmemsol.cgl?userJd=1309124
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FAIRFIELD COUNTY GENEALOGY SOCIETY

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION/RENEWAL - 2015

RENEWAL: Please makeany updates below / NEW MEMBER: Please fill out membership information

/) /VtT— ' / /} >! Publish In Newsletter
NAME: )oMyLdkJ no
ADDRESS: C^/8 J> No
CITY: ^
STATE: ^ ZIP ^

PHONE: No

EMAILADDRESS: /) /I/Q^No

We are a SOlO Organization.

All donations to our Society are tax deductible and qualify as charitable contributions.

TYPE OF MEMBERSHIP: INDIVIDUAL $20.00INDIVIDUAL $20.00

PATRON ( } $50.00

BENEFACTOR ( } $100.00

LIFETIME ( ) $300.00
DONATION ( ) $

Type of Research Interested in: African ( ) American Indian (vj^uropean (^1 Other ( )
SURNAMES YOU HAVE RESERCHED AND ARE PLANNINGTO RESEARCH

I ^ ^ M jt yt ^ ^ 1

SURNAME(S): j

Please use the back of the application for additional surnames.

Mail Application and Check to: FCGS or Fairfield CountyGenealogySociety

Mail: Fairfield County Genealogy Society
P.O. Box 93

Winnsboro, SC 29180-0093

Library: 2nd Floor of the Fairfield County Museum
231 South Congress Str"^
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BRENDA STRICKLAND LANEY EMAIL; brenl942@charter.net

Direct Line Cousin Born Born Died

Parents Thomas Eugene Strickland 07/14.1913 11/22/177 Frances Ruth Whittle 01/27/1920 10/14/1969

Grandparents 1st Rufus Desmond Strickland 08/04/1889 05/07/1957 Nannie Lena Corley 09/08/1892 09/29/1962

William Furman Whittle 07/31/1886 08/31/1982 Ida Catherine Day 01/05/1891 11/06/1978

1st Gr Grand 2nd Thomas H Strickland 06/1848 02/04/1901 Victoria Ann Howell A 1858 1892-96

Robert Tucker Corley 07/28/1867 07/23/1935 Nancy Ann Berry 01/09/1868 05/23/1935

Levi Burdett Whittle 09/06/1853 1924 Mary Haseltine Matthews 09/22/1856 12/19/1914

James Monroe Day A 1824 A 1881 Mary Catherine Rish 07/11/1846 02/08/1913

2nd GrGran 3rd Abel Strickland A 1820 Aft 1880 Martha Unknown A 1826 Bef1880

Thomas Howell 1837 Lucia / Lucy Cook Abt 1832

Burdett Corley 1821 1899 Elizabeth Jones

Claiborne Brooks Berry 04/18/1829 08/17/1892 Lydia Ann McCarty A 1839 10/21/1882

William Manchester Whittle 1834 1885 Bethany Marantha Whittle 02/1832 Aft 1900

Richard Furman Matthews 02/14/1830 06/19/1905 Caroline Permelia Clarke 03/17/1831 02/14/1908

Michael Rish 1825 01/31/1898 Selena Barton A 1829 1875

3rd Gr Grand 4th Thomas Flowell 1790 A 1860 Mary Wooten A 1803 A 1870

Unknown father Cook Susanna Unknown A 1800 Aft 1880

Nathaniel Corley 1783 04/08/1855 Sarah Etheredge 1794 10/15/1854

Robert Jones Elizabeth Unknown

Thomas Young Berry A1805 02/24/1850 Nancy McCarty 09/09/1807 12/10/1891

William McCarty A 1812 Mary Ann Grander A 1810

John Whittle A 1801 Aft 1870 Nancy Unknown

Elisha Whittle A 1795 12/12/1853 Nancy McGee

William Garrett Matthews 11/20/1788 06/22/1850 Mary Quarles Mathews A 1796 12/10/1891

Benjamin E Clarke A 1802 Sarah Hardy A 1805

John Rish 1773 1846 Anna Barbara Long 06/16/1784 1877

4th Gr Grand 5th Matthew Wooten 1775 Rachel Trapp 1784



Catlett Corley 1758 1808 Elizabeth Jennings 1760 1823

Henry Etheredge Jemima Whaley

Thomas Berry A 1745 01/04/1819 Tabltha Gorman A 1765 A 1795

Isaac Grander Lydia Unknown

James M Whittle 1765 1844 Lucretia Unknown 1765 12/11/1854

Richard Matthews Unknown

Lewis Mathews 1809 Nancy Allen 1773 Bef 1830

William Hardy 06/01/1781 10/15/1886 Anna Nancy Matthews 04/02/1786 08/04/1871

Adam RIsh 1745 1810 Mary Elizabeth Hallman (Black) 1755 1810

George Long 1758 1815 Catherine Bowers A 1760 1833

5th Gr Grand 6th Jacob Berry Unknown

James Burns Whittle A 1745 A 1782 Winnie Unknown A 1740 1823

Joslah Allen 1734 06/1781 Elizabeth Deloach 1750 02/03/1843

John Hardy 1740 Ann Williams 1744 01/04/1803

Johannes Andrea RIsh 1725 1765 Elizabeth Glider 1727 1758

W Hallman Hans Christina Henning

Jakob Lang 12/01/1737 Bef1786 Judith Unknown 1757 Bef1796

Alexander Andrew Bowers 1735 1806 Anna Barbara Herrmann 04/27/1738 1805

6th Gr Grand 7th Robert Allen Jr 1704 1784 Elizabeth Young 1724 02/1762

William Deloach 1702 1765 Judith Wall 1707 1765

Richard Williams 03/11/1717 12/24/1769 Agnes Allen

Johannes RIsch

Gilbert Glider 1704 1765 Unknown

Hans Lang Anna Meyer

Matthias Herrmann 07/21/17?? Marie Margaret Haussler 01/26/1716 10/03/1805

7th Gr Grand 8th Robert Allen Sr 1675 10/04/1756 Elizabeth Unknown 1675 1728

William Deloach 1678 03/03/1748 Elenor Collins 1683 1750



Richard Wall 1685 1755 Lucy Boykin 1682 1755

Johann Wendel Haupter 04/21/1686 05/15/1766 Ursula Christner 02/21/1766

8th Gr Grand 9th Richard Allen 09/06/1725 Elizabeth Unknown

Samuel Haupter A 1644 A 1718 Anna Siconii 1649 11/27/1693

Johann Jacob Christner Ursula Breisch


